

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 92-3313

WILLIAM L. MANION, MD,
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

GEORGE EVANS, MD,
Defendant

LIMA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL & GREGORY TURNER,
Defendants-Appellants

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, and
OHIO STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
NEUTRAL POSITION - FOR THE COURT'S INFORMATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

KIRK B. JOHNSON CATHERINE I. HANSON
EDWARD D. HIRSHFELD KIMBERLY S. DAVENPORT
MIKE ILE California Medical Association
American Medical Association 221 Main Street
515 N. State Street P.O. Box 7690
Chicago, IL 60610 San Francisco, California 94120-7690

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Telephone (415) 882-5144
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

ASSOCIATION CALIFORNIA MEDICAL

D. BRENT MULGREW
J. SCOTT CLAPP
Ohio State Medical Association
1500 Lake Shore Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43204-3824
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
OHIO MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. HCQIA'S COMPREHENSIVE STATUTORY SCHEME PROVIDES PROTECTION TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH, TO PEER REVIEWERS, AND TO PHYSICIANS WHO ARE THE SUBJECT OF PEER REVIEW..... 17

II. AS HCQIA'S IMMUNITY PROVIDES SWEEPING PROTECTION FROM ALMOST ALL FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS, IT MUST BE CONSTRUED CAREFULLY, IN ORDER TO PREVENT PEER REVIEW ABUSE..... 18

A. HCQIA's Immunity Was Originally and Properly Aimed at Federal Antitrust Litigation. 19

1. Vigorous Medical Staff Peer Review Activities are Essential to the Promotion of Quality Care. 20

 a. Peer Review Provides the Optimal Method of Maintaining and Improving the Quality of Patient Care Provided in a Health Facility. 20

 b. State and Federal Law Mandate Peer Review and Provide Necessary Protections. 22

 (i) State Peer Review 22

 (ii) Federal Peer Review. 24

 c. Both Federal and State Law Protect Incorrect Decisions as Long as Those Decisions Reflect a Reasoned Decision for the Purpose of Furthering Quality Patient Care Following a Careful Review of the Facts..... 25

2. The Public Interest in Receiving Quality Care Through Effective Peer Review Renders Application of the Federal Antitrust Laws Problematic. 26

a. The Peer Review Process Has Unique Characteristics Which Sets It Apart From Other Commercial Contexts.....	26
b. Despite the Fact That Peer Review is Both Required by Law and Necessary, the Antitrust Laws May Deem Adverse Peer Review Determinations "Anticompetitive".....	28
B. Recognizing That HCQIA's Extremely Broad Immunity Could Foster Peer Review Abuse, Congress Provided Important Conditions For the Immunity.....	30
III. WHILE CONGRESS INTENDED APPLICABILITY OF THE IMMUNITY TO BE DECIDED EXPEDITIOUSLY, WHERE POSSIBLE, IT DID NOT INTEND JUDGES TO USURP THE JURY'S FUNCTION.	33
A. Absent Express Statutory Authorization, the Judge Should Not Act as the Ultimate Factfinder With Respect to HCQIA's Immunity.	34
B. Consistent With Congressional Intent and Federal Law and Procedure, the Question of Whether HCQIA's Immunity Applies is Initially a Question of Law for the Judge, But Where Plaintiff Introduces Sufficient Rebuttal Evidence, Ultimately it is Question of Fact for the Jury.	37
1. <u>Burdens of Proof and Effect of Presumption.</u>	39
2. <u>Plaintiff's Rebuttal Burden.</u>	41
a. To survive defendant's motion for summary judgment, a plaintiff must produce sufficient affirmative probative evidence.....	43
b. State of mind evidence should be considered if it is material.....	48
c. In ruling on the applicability of HCQIA's immunity at the summary judgment stage, the judge must apply the same standard that would be applied upon a motion for directed verdict at trial.....	52
V. APPLICATION OF THE HCQIA'S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS WHOLLY DIFFERENT FROM APPLICATION OF THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AFFORDED TO PUBLIC OFFICIALS.	53

**A. The HCQIA and Public Official Immunities are Supported by
Similar Public Policy Considerations. 53**

**B. The HCQIA and Public Official Immunities are Applied Under
Fundamentally Different Standards. 55**

CONCLUSION..... 58

EXHIBIT A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	43
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</u> 477 U.S. 242, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986)	24, 26, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39, 46
<u>Austin v. McNamara</u> 731 F. Supp. 934 (C.D. Cal. 1990)	21
<u>Bolt v. Hallifax</u> 891 F.2d 810 (11th Cir.) 110 S. Ct. 1960 (1990)	17
<u>Brandenburg v. Cureton</u> 882 F.2d 211 (6th Cir. 1989)	43
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> 477 U.S. 316, 106 Sup. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	26
<u>Dominique v. Telb</u> 831 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1987)	43
<u>Federal Dep. Ins. Co. v. Henderson</u> 940 F.2d 465(9th Cr. 1991)	
<u>First National Bank of Arizona v. Cities Service Co.</u> 391 U.S. 253, 20 L. Ed. 2d 569, 88 S. Ct. 1575 (1968)	31
<u>Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health System Corps., 1992 Trade Cases (CCH)</u> § 69, 767 (E.D.Cal. March 17, 1992)	21
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	41, 42, 43
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> 112 S. Ct. 534 (1991).....	44
<u>In Re Convergent Technologies Securities Int.</u> 948 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1991)	
<u>In Re Sunset Bay Assoc.</u>	

944 F.2d 1503 (9th Cir. 1991)	
<u>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u>	
475 U.S. 574, 106 Sup. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986)	26, 32, 38
<u>Medical Staff of Memorial Medical Center</u>	
110 F.T.C. 541 (1988)	34
<u>Miller v. Indiana Hospital</u>	
843 F.2d 139 (3rd Cir.)	34
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u>	
472 U.S. 511, 86 L.2d 411, 105 S.Ct. 2806.....	43
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</u>	
465 U.S. 752, 72 L. Ed. 2d 775, 104 S. Ct. 1464 (1984)	38
<u>Oltz v. St. Peters Comm. Hosp.</u>	
861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)	17, 34
<u>Patrick v. Burget</u>	
486 U.S. 94, 108 S. Ct. 1658 (1988)	18, 20, 36
<u>Patrick v. Burget</u>	
800 F.2d 1498 (9th Cir.)	36
<u>Poe v. Haydon</u>	
853 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1988)	42
<u>Robinson v. Magovern</u>	
521 F. Supp. 842 (W.D. Pa. 1981)	15
<u>Schneider v. TRW</u>	
938 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1991)	
<u>Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</u>	
886 F.2d 1472	25, 29, 30
<u>Summit Health Ltd. v. Pinhas</u>	
114 L. Ed. 2d 366, 111 S. Ct. 1842 (1991).....	18
<u>Sweeney v. Athens Reg. Med. Cntr.</u>	
709 F. Supp. 1563 (M.D. Ga. 1989)	34
<u>United Steelworkers of America v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</u>	

833 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1987)	
<u>Weiss v. York Hospital</u>	
745 F.2d 786 (3rd Cir. 1984)	17

STATE CASES

<u>Bing v. Thunig</u>	
2 N.Y.2d 656, 163 N.Y.S.2d 3, 143 N.E.2d 3 (1957)	11
<u>Bonner v. Sisters of Providence</u>	
194 Cal. App. 3d 437 (1987)	10, 14
<u>Cobbs v. Grant</u>	
8 Cal. 3d 229 (1972)	15
<u>Darling v. Charleston Community Hosp.</u>	
33 Ill. 2d 326, 211 N.E.2d 257 (1965)	11
<u>Dorn v. Mendelzon</u>	
196 Cal. App. 3d 933 (1987)	12
<u>Elam v. College Park Hosp.</u>	
132 Cal. App. 3d 332 (1982)	11
<u>Johnson v. Misericordia Community Hosp.</u>	
99 Wis. 2d 308, 301 N.W.2d 156 (1981)	11
<u>Matchett v. Superior Court</u>	
40 Cal. App. 3d 623 (1974)	12

DOCKETED CASES

<u>Decker v. IHC Hospitals</u>	
(On appeal to the 10th Cir.) Civ. No. 91-4160, 91-416121	
<u>Manion v. Evans</u>	
(D. Ill. 1992) (On appeal to the 6th Cir., No. 92-3313)	

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Health Care Quality Improvement Act (“HCQIA”)	
42 U.S.C. §11101 <i>et seq.</i>	throughout
42 U.S.C. § 11101(1),(2),(3),(4),(5)	6

42 U.S.C. § 11101(4).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 11131 <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 11111(a)(1)(D).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)	20, 23
42 U.S.C. § 11112(b).....	
42 U.S.C. § 11112(c)(2)	
42 U.S.C. § 11151(9).....	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(k)(r)(s).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19)(26).....	13
42 C.F.R. § 482.22.....	13
15 U.S.C. 15c.....	7
F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(6).....	22, 27
F.R.C.P. Rule 56	22

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Business & Professions Code § 805	12
Cal. Civil Code § 43.7	12
Cal. Civil Code § 43.8	12
Cal. Civil Code § 43.97	12
Cal. Evidence Code § 1157	12

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

H.R. Rep. No. 903, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1985).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 99-903, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1986) 6, 23	

H.R. Rep. No. 99-903, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 21 (1986)	18
132 Cong. Rec. H11,590 (Daily Ed. Oct. 17, 1986)	20, 23, 24
132 Cong. Rec. E735 (Daily Ed. Mar. 12, 1986)	39
132 Cong. Rec. H9960 (Daily Edition, Oct. 14, 1986)	7
132 Cong. Rec. E4137 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 1989)	40
Hearings on H.R. 5110, at 192	19
Hearings on H.R. 5540, at 47	19

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Horner, Susan L., The Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986: Its History, Provisions Applications and Implications, Am.J.Law & Med., Vol. XVI, No. 4	37
Scott, Charity, Medical Peer Review, Antitrust, and the Effect of Statutory Reform 50 Maryland Law Rev., 316 (1991)	6, 22, 25, 27, 38
The Legal Liability of Peer Review Participants for Revocation of Hospital Staff Privileges 28 Drake Law Review 692 (1978)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Hospital Law Manual</u> , Attorney's Volume IIB, Medical Staff, at 96(6)-138 (1983)	11
Scott, Charity, <i>HCQIA's Grant of Immunity: Panacea or Pandora's Box?</i> <u>Hospital Law Newsletter</u> , Vol. 9, No. 3 (Jan. 1992)	22, 24
Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations, <u>Accreditation Manual for Hospitals</u> , Chapter on Medical Staff, (1992)	
<u>Moore's Federal Practice</u> , 2nd Ed., Vol. 10, § 301.02	27
